NUMBER XXX.

Memorial to Congress for the establishment of a Mail Route from the Town of Hamilton. Scott County, Minnesota Territory, to Shakopee.

Memorial or mail route

To the Honorable the Senate and House of Representatives of the

United States in Congress Assembled:

The Memorial of the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota respectfully represents, that there is now no Post Office at, or mail route to the town of Hamilton, in the county of Scott, and that there is no Post Office within (8) eight miles of the same, that the people in that immediate vicinity have therefore to travel the distance of eight miles, whereas, if there was a Post Office established there, all this great inconvenience would thereby be obviated.

Your memorialists, having a strong reliance upon the wishes of your Honorable Body to render every possible facility to the prosperity of the people of this Territory, whenever their wants are made known, and with this conviction your memorialists would respectfully ask that a mail route be established from the aforesaid town of Hamilton to the town of

Shakopee in the said county.

CHARLES GARDNER,

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

JOHN. B. BRISBIN,

President of the Council.

APPROVED-February twenty-six, one thousand eight hundred and fiftysix. W. A. GORMAN.

I certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original Memorial on file in this office.

J. TRAVIS ROSSER, Secretary of Minnesota Territory.

NUMBER XXX.

A Memorial to the Parmoter General for vertain Mail Service.

The Memorial of the Legislative Assemby of the Territory of Minne-For certain mail sota respectfully represents: That there is no mail rgents appointed to take charge of the United States Mails on the Galena and Minnesota Packet Company's Boats, which carry the mail between Galena and St. Paul, and that letters or papers put into post offices between the above named points have to go to Dubuque and back to their destination, which causes a long and unnecessary delay; therefore your patitioners pray that way mail agents be appointed to take charge of mails on said route.

Also, that Wabashaw, Catlin and Mount Vernon, on said route be put

on the schedule of Post Offices.

Also, that a Post Office be established at White Water, Wabashaw county, Minnesoto, and that S. A. Hauck be Postmaster at said place. And your petitioners will ever pray.

CHARLES GARDNER, Specker of the House of Representatives. JOHN B. BRISBIN.

President of the Council. APPROVED-Feb. twenty-first one thousand eight hundred and fifty-six. W. A. GORMAN.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original Memorial on file in this office.

> J TRAVIS ROSSER. Secretary of Minnesota Territory.

NUMBER XXXII.

A Memorial to Congress for an Appropriation of \$10,000 for the construction of Bridges and Culverts on a Territorial Road from the Iowa State Line, via Richland, Preston and Chatfield, to Rochester, in Minnesota Territory.

To the Honorable the Senate and House of Representatives of the For an appropriated States in Congress Assembled: The Memorial of the Legislative construction of United States in Congress Assembled: The Memorial of the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota respectfully represents to your Honorable Body:

Culverte and Bridges

That the sum of ten thousand dollars will be necessary to construct Bridges and Culverts on the Territorial Road from the Iowa State line via. Richland, Preston and Chatfield, to Rochester, in Minnesota Territory. That said Territorial road connects with the lows State road extending from Dubuque to the north line of the State, and is a continuation of said State road. That the interests and prosperity of the inhabitants of that portion of the Territory would be greatly promoted, and the large number of emigrants coming into our Territory through the State of Iowa, would be particularly benefitted by having Bridges constructed across the streams on said road. Your Memorialists therefore ask your Honorable Body to make an appropriation of \$10,000 for the construction of Bridges and Culverts on said road, for which your Memorialists are in duty bound and will ever pray.

CHAS. GARDNER, Speaker of the House of Representatives JOHN B. BRISBIN,

President of the Council.

APPROVED-March first, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-six. W. A. GORMAN.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original Memorial on file in this office.

J. TRAVIS ROSSER. Secretary of Minnesota Territory.